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Introduction

Price indices are one of the important economic indicators that have many economic
followers. Therefore, GaStat prepared indicators through which we can observe the
movement of commodity and service prices during all sale phases in Saudi market. One
of these indicators is the wholesale price index indicator which measures commodity
prices during the pre-retail phase.
GaStat has started observing the movements of prices since more than thirty years.
The first bulletin were issued on the first quarter of 1985 with an items basket that
include 57 items. In 1988, the items had been increased to be 160 items.
To develop its programs in many field so that they cope with all international
recommendations and developments, GaStat developed and updated the components
of wholesale price index program. The development can be represented in:

o (Changing the base year to be 2014

o C(lassifying the items according to CPC2

» Increasing the components of items basket to 343 items

» Increasing the number of sale points, from which prices are collected, to be

seven sale points in each item for each city.
o Making qualitative changes in data collection method, some technical
processors software, and program outputs.

GaStat would like to thank all institutions who cooperated in providing required

data. It also thanks all beneficiaries for showing an interest and trust in the

authority’s data and information.

General Authority for Statistics
Price Statistics Department
P.0.box 3735 Riyadh 11481
http//www.stats.gov.sa
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Wholesale index price methodology

1- Description:

A program that observes the movements of commodity and services prices during
the first selling phase ( wholesale) in Saudi markets by measuring the

wholesale prices index.

2- Definition:

The wholesale prices index is defined as a statistical tool that measures the average
changes in local and imported commodities in initial markets (wholesale markets)
within two different periods of time.

3- Terms related to the wholesale price index:
Price index:

A relative index that measures the changes in the prices of a group of commodities
and services. The index can be calculated by the percentage of commodity and
services prices during the comparison period to their prices during the base period.

Commodity basket:
A group of commodities that are selected according to their significance in the
importing balance and the estimate of local product value.

Sale points:
Establishments or units from which data of commodity and services wholesale prices
are collected

Shadow sample:
A group of reserve sale points to which we refer in order to change one of the basic
sale points because of inability to get prices.

Comparison period price:
The price of any commodity in the current period of time.

Base period price:
The price of any commodity in a previous period of time compared to the current
price.

Base year:
The year in which the comparison period prices are attributed.
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4- Coverage and containment
The wholesale price index is for everyone. It is prepared to cover all regions of Saudi

Arabia. The prices of commodities and services are collected from three cities;
Riyadh, Jeddah, and Dammam.

5- Used classification:
(CPC2) is the used classification for commodities. It is the most recent classification
internationally. Moreover, it is used in all kinds of detailed statistics.

6- General frame:

The group of commodities that are included in wholesale price system. These
commodities are classified according to CPC2. The general frame is composed of all
commercial transactions in Saudi initial markets of locally produced or imported
commodities excluding some transactions such as commodities produced with
specific features according to clients needs, antiques, and military weapons.

7- Commodity sample

Based on foreign trade lists from the exports and imports items, and agricultural
products lists from ministry of agriculture, a frame that include most of the items
and their relative significance was prepared. According to this, a commodity basket
that include 343 commodities was selected.

8- Sale points sample

A list of institutions collected from the economic research in Riyadh, Jeddah, and
Dammam is used. These points were contacted to determine whether they meet all
items or not. Therefore, seven points were selected in each city and each item.

9- Base year:
2014 is the base year of the wholesale price index. It meets all conditions regarding
economic and social stability.

10- Price collection

Price collection is done monthly from the sale points sample which represent the
initial markets in Saudi Arabia with seven prices for each commodity in each city (
Riyadh, Jeddah, Dammam)

11- Calculating wholesale price index:

Wholesale price index is calculated as the following:

a- Laspeyre formula is used to calculate the wholesale price index by:
» Data of commodity average prices of the current period.
» Data of commodity average prices of the base period.
« Data of weights ( commodity relative significance).
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b- Calculating the average prices according to the prices geometric mean using this
formula:

prices during source period j

=X= number of data sources
Then, the index is calculated according to the following formula:

WPl =

While:

Pi,= = geometric mean of commodity “a
Poz = geometric mean of price “a
Qn,: = quantities of item "a

=

Pﬂ,a Qﬂ,a
N
Z a=1 Pn,a Q 0.4

" n

price during month” i”

" " v/} "

during base year” o
"0" (item weight)

n_n

a" during base year "o

12- Data qualitative quality:

To guarantee the highest level of accuracy, work progress must be followed up
during all phases either office work or field work. Moreover, we must make sure that
data are collected accurately according to each item of the program items. In order to
apply the qualitative quality, the following points should be considered:

Developing and preparing different software in order to examine data and
make sure that they are correct and accurate.

The researcher must be in the required location on the determined time of
pricing.

A group of specialists from the authority’s central department, branches, and
office should periodically visit each city on a specific time. An automatic
quality sampling is done on the city level and researcher level.

The work should be assessed periodically, and international developments in
this field should be followed.

13- Publishing:
Data of wholesale prices index are published according to the following
methodology:

Publishing the wholesale prices index results monthly.

Publishing them on specified and announced dates on the authority official
website.
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Wholesale Price Index

= The authority official website www.stats.gov.sa is the official publishing
platform.

* Providing all kinds of beneficiaries with the results using the appropriate
mechanism.

14- How to benefit from the results?

= The wholesale price index is used to observe the changes in imported and
local commodity prices.
= The wholesale price index is an essential tool used in preparing the national

accounts. It protects the income and national aggregates so that the prices
changes do not affect them.
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Highlights of

Wholesale Price Index Movement

In January 2017
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1- Monthly Change:

m Agriculture and fish

In January 2017, the Wholesale Price
Index recorded a rise of (100.1) by 0.1 %
compared to the month of December
2016, in which it registered (100.0) . This
rise resulted from the changes in the main
sections that compose the wholesale
price index, which can be represented as
follows:

Ores and minerals

B Food products,

m Other goods

u Metal products

- Increase Percentages :

i Increase Increase
N Section
Percentage Percentage
Products of agriculture 3.0%
1 Agriculture and fishery products 1.6%
Fish and other fishing products 0.3%
Basic chemicals 5.6%
2 Other goods 0.5%
Wooden Products 0.2%
Grain mills, starch and other food
1.2%
Food products, beverages and products
3 : 0.3%
tobacco and textiles
Knitting fabrics 0.4%
- Decrease Percentages
. Decrease Decrease
N Section
Percentage Percentage
Radio,television and -2.2%
Metal products , machinery , and L 0.5% communicaton
equipment e
Transport equipment - 1.9%

2 Ores and minerals -0.3% Stones and sand -0.3%
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2-Annual Change:

General Wholesale Price Index
decreased by 3.0% in January
2017 as compared to the same
period of 2016. During this period,
five sections decreased:

= Decrease Percentages

N Section
1 Ores and minerals
2

Agriculture and fishery products

3
Other goods

4
Metal products , machinery , and
equipment

5

Food products, beverages and tobacco

and textiles

Decrease
Percentage

-7.2%

-5.4%

-2.9%

-2.8%

- 1.9%

m Agriculture and fish

Ores and minerals

m Food products,

m Other goods

u Metal products

Decrease
Percentage

Stones and sand -7.2%
Live animals and

o -17.9%
animal's products
Fish and other fishin

g - 13.6%
products
Basic chemicals - 14.6%
Furniture -5.0%
Oddice,accounting - 7.4%
Electrical machinery and
y - 5.0%

apparatus
Leather and leather

eather and leathe - 102%
products
M fish, frui

eat, fish, fruit, 41%

vegetables, oils and fats
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Percent Change From

Index Numbers Jan 2017 to

Desciption
gl pows  pliy

Jan Dec Jan

2017 2016 2016

General Index 1001 100.0 103.2 0.1 -3.0 plall (uubiall pdgyll
Agricuture and fishery products 1013 997 1071 1.6 -5.4 lowlll ang dcljjl wiaiio
Ores and Minerals 95.5 958 1029 -0.3 -7.2 daloallg cilo Al
oo 0 97 999 03 s edlehaidleuia o
Other goods 1071 1066 1103 0.5 -29 i glw

Metal products, machinery and ~
_ 95.3 95.8 98.0 -0.5 -2.8 Glaoollg Gllllg dyiaoall Gilniiall
equipment
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Percent Change From
Jan 2017 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

plh pownn pli

Jan Dec Jan

2017 2016 2016

General Index 100.1 100.0 103.2 01 -3.0 plall (uuldll gyl
Agricuture and fishery products 1013 99.7 1071 16 -54 lowlll ang dcljjl Wiaiio
Products of agriculture 105.2 1021 104.6 3.0 0.6 acljjll eilaiiall
Live animals and animal products 91.7 934 111.7 -1.8 -17.9 avilgn wilaiiog an wililgn
Fish and other fishing products 1026 1023 1187 03 -13.6 Wl dlowlll an Gilaiiog llowdll
Ores and Minerals 95.5 958 1029 -0.3 -7.2 Jaleollg Glolall
Stones and sand 95.5 958 1029 -0.3 -7.2 dojg jlaal
TSI wy me e ek
El:/rl]eda;:;sh, fruit,vegetables, oils e o - . o clgmallg ablgallg i;u;]?;ggpgﬁ;
Dairy products 91.9 91.9 954 0.0 -3.7 aWil cilaiio

Grain mills, starch and other food cilaiiallg elillg Ggall galgh wlaiio

P —— 101.7 1005 1014 1.2 0.3 sl agilaall
Beverages 1006 100.7 100.8 -0.1 -0.2 Gbgpioll
Tobacco products 1219 121.8 100.0 0.1 219 guill ¢ilaiio
Spinning Yarns and Fabrics 1044 1044 1057 0.0 -1.2 dadodl bging Jj¢
Textile articles other than apparel 99.1 100.5 99.0 -14 0.1 wwllall clifiml djmlall anpuill walinll
Knitting Fabrics 96.5 96.1 100.1 0.4 -3.6 gauyi ditodl
Leather and leather products; )

R 90.0 91.0 100.2 -11 -10.2 &anlg dals wilaiiog agla
Other goods 1071 106.6 1103 0.5 -2.9 wal alw
Wooden Products 94.5 94.3 96.9 0.2 -2.5 awiAll ¢ilaiioll
Pulp and paper 1040 1046 1030 -0.6 1.0 dudjgll Gilxell
Refined petroleum products 161.7 161.7 161.7 0.0 0.0 djpaall axhaill ailaiiall

Basic chemicals 62.6 59.3 73.3 5.6 -14.6 duulwill aiiliogall algall




Table2 (27 2) (r /717 ) Fdgxl

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

]

..,|

| h

By Section and Division LA

olwalll g wlgull cuun

|‘| ' aloall jlowil gl bl agyl
1o

hi;,

clnal d olelldirall

2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics [+ =T 1€ qulwil &iw

pliy go poill duwi
LY

Percent Change From
Jan 2017 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Desciption

JTL TR ply
Dec Jan

2016 2016

Other chemical products, artificial

95.2 95.1 98.1 0.1 -3.0 aclibol wallig (Al ailious calaiio
fibers
Other chemical products, artificial ) )
95.2 95.1 98.1 01 -3.0 duclihol waldlg (Al ailioss ilaiio
fibers
Rubber and plastics products 925 933 96.6 -09 -4.2 Gilalll ailaiiog blhaoll
Glass and non-metallic products 98.0 98.1 99.6 -0.1 -1.6 ajla pollg anbajl ailaiiall
Furniture ; other transportable o T
935 934 984 0.1 50 v adinous sl Ul nsle g St
goods n.e.c. Rlango
Metal products, machinery and ~
_ 95.3 95.8 98.0 -0.5 -2.8 Glaoallg Gllllg dsiaoall Cilaiiall
equipment
Basic metals 93.6 92.2 93.8 15 -0.2 aaclall ciljlall
Fabricated metal products 984 98.9 99.8 -0.5 -14 dcginoll dyiaoall cilaiioll
General-purpose machinery 98.2 99.1 99.5 -0.9 -1.3 dolall plelll (1é dlooiuwall U
Special-purpose machinery 97.6 96.9 99.2 0.7 -1.6 Wl annse el
Oddice, accounting and . . o
882 887 952 06 7.4 B
computing machinery yrigyialy
Electrical machinery and ) )
96.0 96.0 101.0 0.0 -5.0 auilyps djpalg wll
apparatus
Radio, television and
communication equipment and 89.5 91.5 92.7 -2.2 -3.5 ugjaldlg gialyl G}glk_llguijjg
apparatus
Medical equipments 957 957 991 0.0 34 duhll djgalll
Transport equipment 96.7 98.6 101.0 -1.9 -4.3 ddill ¢ilaoo
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Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

pliy go poill duwi

I T 1V

Percent Change From

Jan 2017 to

General Index

Agricuture and fishery products
Products of agriculture

Cereals

Vegetables

Fruits

Seeds

Potatoes

Coffee and derivatives

Legumes

Fodder

Live animals and animal products
Live animals

Eggs

Other animal products

Fish and other fishing products
Fish

Crustaceans

Ores and Minerals

Stones and sand

Stones building

Sand

Food products,beverages and
tobacco and textiles

Meat, fish, fruit,vegetables, oils

and fats

1001
1013
105.2
1116
1041
102.0
1229
91.0
96.0
104.0
100.0
91.7
95.0
83.1
1029
1026
106.3
88.1
95.5
95.5
94.6
96.2

98.0

95.5

100.0
99.7
102.1
107.7
97.0
1008
123.0
82.4
95.7
1036
98.1
934
97.7
82.2
102.5
102.3
107.0
83.6
95.8
958
95.2
96.3

97.7

953

103.2
1071
104.6
1056
1137
98.2
106.3
1117
99.3
107.0
1086
111.7
1131
108.2
1108
118.7
121.2
1088
102.9
102.9
1039

102.2

999

99.6

0.1
16
3.0
36
7.3
1.2
-0.1
10.4
0.3
0.4
19
-1.8
-2.8
1.1
0.4
0.3
-0.7
5.4
-03
-0.3
-0.6
-0.1

0.3

0.2

-3.0
-5.4
0.6
5.7
-8.4
39
156
-18.5
-33
-2.8
-7.9
-17.9
-16.0
-23.2
-7.1
-13.6
-12.3
-19.0
-7.2
-7.2
-9.0
-5.9

-4.1

plall (uuldll gyl
lowlll ang dcljjl Wiaiio
acljjll eilaiioll

wgnll

ilgaall

aslgall

)93l

wublhyl

gildidiog Gggall

cildgall

wallclll

duilgin wilniiog an wililgn
an ulilgn

Al

il dlgins Glaio

il dlowlll wn Gilaiiog lawdll
Elowlll

Glpind

Jaleallg Gilolall

dojg jaal

cliy jlaal

Joj

auillg cibigpitallg ailaoll cilaiiall
Glaguiiollg

ailgpnallg a4lgallg éllowlillg pgalll
ugaallg cugujllg
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2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw
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Index Numbers PercTQ; gr&a1n7gfoFrom
Desciption
poun ply
Dec Jan
2016 2016

Meat and meat products 93.2 919 99.7 14 -6.5 lpilxiiog pgalll
Fish and crustaceans 1011 100.1 103.8 1.0 -2.6 Gbpidg &lowl
Reserved vegetables 1015 101.5 102.7 0.0 -1.2 abgano Gilghs
Fruit preserves 100.3 100.0 100.8 0.3 -0.5 dbgano dhlga
Animal and vegetable oils and fats 94.1 94.8 98.3 -0.7 -4.3 alig duilgin (jg@ag Cugyj
Dairy products 91.9 91.9 95.4 0.0 -3.7 Wil ailaiio
Milk 90.0 90.1 92.1 -0.1 -2.3 culs
Other dairy products 92.4 92.5 96.5 -0.1 -4.2 wal gl ailaiio
Grain mills, starch and other food S anmE i 12 03 ilaiiallg clivillg wiguall Lp;lgjgl ulﬁuﬂﬂ
products products =t A
Grain mill products 83.8 83.8 94.7 0.0 -115 wagnll (ualgh wlaiio
Animal Food 109.7 1085 1083 11 13 auilgin aael
Bakery products 106.8 106.7 107.0 01 -0.2 plaall alaiio
Suger 1032 103.7 951 -0.5 8.5 Faull
Cocoa, chocolate and sugar

confectionery 1228 1075 968 14.2 26.9 dyaw vibiglag aillgagiig glala
Uncooked pasta 94.2 94.2 96.9 0.0 -2.8 dagiho pé ilac
Food products n.e.c. 994 995 1003 0.1 0.9 ango (g ddinoll ué &ilaall “'3“*;]:
Beverages 1006 100.7 100.8 -0.1 -0.2 Gbigpiall
bottled drinks 100.6 100.7 100.8 -01 -0.2 aloall Gbgpiall
Tobacco products 1219 1218 100.0 0.1 219 auill culaiio
Tobacco products 1219 1218 100.0 01 219 auill wlaiio
Spinning Yarns and Fabrics 1044 1044 105.7 0.0 -1.2 adodl bging Jj¢
Threading sewing 92.7 92.7 89.7 0.0 3.3 abla bgia
Fabric is cotton 96.8 96.8 100.0 0.0 -3.2 auiha e adinal
Cotton fabrics 107.0 107.0 100.0 0.0 7.0 duihé ddwdl

Fabrics, artificial 1092 1092 1125 0.0 -2.9 reelsrm) Gitiied
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Desciption
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Index Numbers

Textile articles other than apparel
Made-up textile articles

Carpets and textile floor coverings
Knitting Fabrics

Wearing apparel , except fur apparel
Leather and leather products;
footwear

Bags

Footwear

Sports footwear

Other footwar

Other goods

Wooden Products

Wooden planks

Slabs Other (Plywood)

Panels manufactured

Other wooden products

Pulp and paper

Pulp, paper and paperboard
Books

Refined petroleum products
Petroleum oils

Petroleum gases

Basic chemicals

Chemicals non-core membership
Fertilizers and pesticides

Plastics in primary forms

99.1
102.2
95.8
96.5
96.5

90.0

85.4
89.6
96.2
95.2
107.1
94.5
95.6
100.7
925
85.7
104.0
103.9
105.7
161.7
162.2
100.0
62.6
50.4
88.2
935

100.5
1039
96.9
96.1
96.1

91.0

84.2
90.9
96.4
98.3

106.6
94.3
97.6
97.5
92.5
85.7

104.6

104.5

105.7

161.7

162.2

100.0
59.3
46.4
83.5
95.3

99.0
1021
95.7
1001
100.1

100.2

97.8
100.4
101.1
101.0
110.3

96.9
100.4

97.3

97.8

86.5
103.0
1031
100.9
161.7
162.2
100.0

73.3

66.1

86.3

936

Rl go poill duui
I -1V
Percent Change From
Jan 2017 to

poun pl
Dec Jan

2016 2016
-1.4 0.1
-1.6 01
-11 01
0.4 -3.6
0.4 -3.6
-11 -10.2
1.4 -12.7
-1.4 -10.8
-0.2 -4.8
-3.2 -5.7
0.5 -2.9
0.2 -2.5
-2.0 -4.8
3.3 3.5
0.0 -5.4
0.0 -0.9
-0.6 1.0
-0.6 0.8
0.0 4.8
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
5.6 -14.6
8.6 -23.8
5.6 2.2
-19 -01

cwllall clifiwl djalall dnpill @lindll
djmly dnuu wliol

il dnuui Gl dahelg huy

gy diiodl

aglall <lwgdall laclo cilwgalo

&anig aaly wlaiiog agla

wilaall

aandl|

byl gaslll

wal @l

il gl

auuiiall ¢ilaiioll

duind algli

(blalbi ) (Al algli
doino algli

Al din Glaiio
audjgll gilxell

wgdall ggllg Gjgll wilae
jyilaa

a0l ahaill cilaiiall
drhaill gyl

dachaill wljlall

duubw il ailogall algall
duulwl &ygare pe ilioys algo
ailalll ¢ilanog daauwlll

alglll lpllail (aa Gilall
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Desciption

Other chemical products, artificial
fibers

Paints and derivatives
Pharmaceutical products

Toilet preparations

Chemical prducts n.e.c.

Rubber and plastics products
Rubber tyres and tubes

Other rubber products
Semi-manufactures of plastics
Packaging products of plastics
Other plastics prod products

Glass and non-metallic products
Glass products

Ceramic construction tools and other
Refractory products and construction
products is thermal

Gypsum and lime and cement
Articles of concrete, cement and
plaster

The building blocks of items made of
them

No other metal products metal
Furniture ; other transportable
goods n.e.c.

Furniture
Jewellery and related articles

Sports goods

e wledll ol plis o sl g
drwbdll plg)Hl T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to

Houyd ply

Dec Jan

2016 2016

95.2 95.1 98.1 0.1 -3.0
1124 111.8 1004 0.5 12.0
88.1 88.1 96.3 0.0 -8.5
98.6 98.8 1014 -0.2 -2.8
96.5 97.1 98.5 -0.6 -2.0
92.5 93.3 96.6 -0.9 -4.2
82.4 82.4 93.5 0.0 -11.9
96.9 96.8 100.0 01 -31
93.0 94.6 96.5 -1.7 -3.6
104.0 1045 101.0 -05 3.0
85.6 85.6 86.9 0.0 -1.5
98.0 98.1 99.6 -0.1 -1.6
99.8 98.4 98.7 1.4 11
96.4 96.8 101.8 -04 -5.3
101.8 101.0 101.3 0.8 0.5
89.5 911 96.4 -1.8 -7.2
100.5 100.6 100.1 -01 0.4
100.6 1015 103.3 -0.9 -2.6
994 99.1 100.0 0.3 -0.6
93,5 934 98.4 0.1 -5.0
94.6 94.8 102.0 -0.2 -7.3
89.2 87.6 84.4 18 57
101.8 101.5 106.6 0.3 -4.5
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Table3 (7 / 5)
Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group

2014 =100
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General Authority for Statistics

(o0 /7 V) Fdgul

dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun

oo =T 1€ Gulwdll diw

Desciption

Games

Other manufactured articles n.e.c.
Metal products, machinery and
equipment

Basic metals

Products of iron or steel

Copper and Nickel

Gold Bullion

Fabricated metal products
Structural Metal Products

Tanks and reservoirs

Other fabricated metal products
General-purpose machinery
Engines and turbines

Water pumps

Lifting equipment

Other multi-purpose machines
Special-purpose machinery
Agricultural machinery

Machune-tools

Machinery for mining, quarrying and

construction
Machines for the production of
textiles, clothing, leather

Domestic appliances

Other special-purpose machinery

. . .t Ly (o poill Guwi
i »igo p .
drwbdll plg)Hl T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to
Houyd pl
Dec Jan
2016 2016
86.0 87.1 97.4 -13 -11.7
98.4 989 101.0 -0.5 -2.6
95.3 95.8 98.0 -0.5 -2.8
93.6 92.2 93.8 15 -0.2
93.6 92.4 92.9 13 0.8
97.3 94.8 100.0 2.6 -2.7
89.9 88.9 91.6 11 -1.9
98.4 98.9 99.8 -0.5 -14
100.5 101.1 101.3 -0.6 -0.8
98.1 99.2 100.0 -11 -19
94.7 94.9 97.1 -0.2 =2'5
98.2 99.1 99.5 -0.9 -1.3
88.3 95.0 90.6 -7.1 -2.5
100.8 102.8 1015 -1.9 -0.7
101.3 101.3 101.3 0.0 0.0
96.1 96.5 98.1 -04 -2.0
97.6 96.9 99.2 0.7 -1.6
101.0 97.4 99.9 3.7 11
97.7 97.7 99.1 0.0 -14
95.4 95.5 99.4 -0.1 -4.0
113.2 113.2 102.4 0.0 10.5
96.4 95.8 98.8 0.6 -2.4
93.8 934 97.1 04 -34
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Table3 (7 /6 ) (17 V) IFJgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| | ::- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
01111C , .
By Section and Division and Group gl U dlegonoll g plwalll g wlgll cuus
Illlll llllll
h
clnaMld alelldirtall
2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics [+ =T 1€ qulwil &iw
bl pls 4o puill Gui
arwhall ol g1l T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 10
Desciption
pound ply
Dec Jan
2016 2016
Oddice, accounting and . . ol
_ _ 882 887 952 06 7.4 el
computing machinery qigyial]
Office and accounting machinery 93.2 935 97.5 -03 -4.4 duulaallg wilaoll calll
Computing machinery 85.8 86.4 94.2 -0.7 -8.9 gl cunlall il
Electrical machinery and ‘ .
96.0 96.0 101.0 0.0 -5.0 axibyps djgalg il
apparatus
Electricmotors, generators and
106.6 106.7 10S.1 -0.1 -2.3 duilygs llgang Wilalgog wilbpo
transformers
Electricity distribution and control )
1028 102.8 98.2 0.0 4.7 lpra pAnillg clyghll gujgi djgal
apparatus
Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre )
87.1 87.0 96.5 01 -9.7 aipy drayd Glhls dlgjoo cilllag el
cables
Primary cells and batteries 1003 1004 103.2 -0.1 -2.8 alylhg adgl Ll
Lighting lamps 994 99.7 100.0 -0.3 -0.6 dcly| aulno
Other electrical equipment and parts ) )
89.9 89.9 99.0 0.0 -9.2 lagljalg (Al ailips cilaeo
thereof
Radio, television and
communication equipment and 89.5 91.5 92.7 -2.2 -3.5 ug:jaldlg gialyl é}gg..lgl ul..mm
Gllnilllg
apparatus
Transmitters 89.5 924 91.5 -31 -2.2 Jluyl ij}g;i
Receivers 83.8 84.3 933 -0.6 -10.2 Jldiwl djpal
Smart cards 103.2 103.2 98.0 0.0 53 aha aldlhy
Medical equipments 95.7 95.7 99.1 0.0 -3.4 aubll djpalll
Medical Equipment 95.8 96.0 100.0 -0.2 -4.2 dub wlaoo
Tools and medical diagnosis 92.8 919 97.8 1.0 -51 aub (uAdiig ulg:i
Visual equipment and photographic i
97.1 98.7 934 -1.6 4.0 waliegiga pgni ilanog dyny Gjgal

equipment

Clocks and parts thereof 1029 10259 106.7 0.0 -3.6 lagljaig ilclwll
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
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General Authority for Statistics

(V7 V) Fdgall

dloall jlawll (i (uuldll gyl

Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun

oo =T 1€ Gulwdll diw

Desciption

ply

Jan

2017

Transport equipment
Motorized vehicles and trailers

Other transport equipment

96.7
96.7
94.9

darwldll pl_g)1l ol T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to
ol J-'LU
Dec El
2016 2016
986 101.0 ‘1.9 -4.3
986 1011 -19 -4.4
965 878 -17 8.1

Jaill ¢ilaeo
aljghdog vlbpe aila alibye

mpi Jai &ilaeo




Table4 (167 1) (1 717) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| I :I, dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
i , .
By Section and Division and Group L L Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class ,|||||, aliall g
clnalld alelldiiall
2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-|€ u.uh.ui” HT

. . . § Rl go poill duwi
awhall pLg, I Sy

Percent Change From
Jan 2017 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

General Index 1001 100.0 103.2 01 -3.0 plall (uuldll gyl
Agricuture and fishery products 1013 99.7 1071 16 -54 lowlll ang dcljjl Wiaiio
Products of agriculture 1052 1021 104.6 3.0 0.6 acljjll eilaiiall
Cereals 1116 107.7 105.6 3.6 5.7 wgnll
Wheat 99.0 97.6 931 14 6.3 Qodll
Maize (corn) 1330 1216 1098 9.4 211 ajall
Barley 1113 1088 1121 2.3 -0.7 ol
Vegetables 1041 970 1137 7.3 -8.4 Cilgyraall
Melons 82.1 743 91.6 10.5 -10.4 byl
Fruit-bearing vegetables 106.2 1015 1200 4.6 -11.5 draioll calgpaall
Root, bulb or tuberous vegetables 1214 1061 1148 14.4 5.7 duijag dujan ilgna
Fruits 1020 100.8 98.2 1.2 39 aslgall
Tropical and subtropical fruits 99.4 99.3 99.9 01 -0.5 auilgiw !l auirg dilgiwll aslgall
Citrus fruits 1348 1351 1138 -0.2 185 (vl ) aution ahlga
Grape 87.1 79.2 77.4 10.0 125 djlb wic
Pome fruits and stone fruits 94.5 911 89.9 3.7 51 Wgi e dugino ahlga
Seeds 1229 1230 1063 -0.1 156 gl
Other seeds 1229 1230 1063 -01 156 19l (o lape
Potatoes 91.0 82.4 111.7 104 -18.5 wublbdl
Potatoes 91.0 82.4 111.7 104 -18.5 wublby
Coffee and derivatives 96.0 95.7 99.3 0.3 -3.3 lpildiiiog dgpdll
Coffee bean Green 96.0 95.7 99.3 0.3 -3.3 oAl
Legumes 104.0 103.6 107.0 0.4 -2.8 Gildgadl
Legumes 1040 1036 1070 04 -2.8 algd

Fodder 100.0 98.1 108.6 19 S wallclll




Table4 (167 2 ) (F/717) &dgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| I ::- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
01111C , .
By Section and Division and Group L L Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class .ll'll. aliall g
clnalld alelldiyall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw

. . . § Rl go poill duwi
awhall pLg, I Sy

Percent Change From
Jan 2017 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Forage products 100.0 98.1 108.6 19 -7.9 awale cilaiio
Live animals and animal products 91.7 934 111.7 -1.8 -17.9 dyilgin wilatiog dn wlilgn
Live animals 95.0 97.7 1131 -2.8 -16.0 an alilgs
Live cattle 1024 106.7 118.0 -4.0 -13.2 gDJLEL_Ii
Other ruminants 84.8 854  106.4 -0.7 -20.3 wAl dino alilgn
Eggs 83.1 82.2 108.2 11 -23.2 wll
Eggs 83.1 82.2 108.2 11 -23.2 !
Other animal products 1029 102.5 110.8 04 -7.1 mpi duilgin Cilaiio
Natural honey 102.9 102.5 1108 0.4 -71 waub Jwc
Fish and other fishing products 1026 1023 118.7 0.3 -13.6 wpll dlowdll an ailaiiog ellowdll
Fish 106.3 107.0 121.2 -0.7 -12.3 Elowlll
Fresh or chilled fish 1063 1070 121.2 -0.7 -12.3 dapo gl dajlb lowl
Crustaceans 88.1 83.6 108.8 54 -19.0 Gilpig
Crustaceans, not frozen 88.1 83.6 1088 5.4 -19.0 da020 pe Gilphd
Ores and Minerals 95.5 958 1029 -0.3 -7.2 daleallg calo A
Stones and sand 95.5 958 1029 -0.3 -7.2 dojg jlas
Stones building 94.6 952 1039 -06 -9.0 cliy jlaai
Marble and other calcareous stone i .

building 946 952 1039 -06 -9.0 WAl dpa cli jlaalg pla
Sand 96.2 96.3 102.2 -0.1 -5.9 doj
Natural sands 97.1 92.9 103.2 45 -59 dwouh Jloj
Pebbles, gravel,stone broken 941 1038 1001 -9.3 -6.0 /A puig cinag (o
Food products,beverages and auillg eibgpiiollg dglaall cilaiiall
tobacco and textiles 80 977 33 03 19 Wlaguiollg
Meat, fish, fruit,vegetables, oils o . o o o cilgyaallg d5lgallg llawlllg pgall

and fats agmallg cugsjllg




Table4 (16 / 3 ) (r/717) €dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| I :I, dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
Al , .

By Section and Division and Group y ul' Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll

and Class ,|||||, aliall g

clnaMld alelldirtall
2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-|€ u.uh.ui” HT

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Desciption

2017

2016

Meat and meat products

Meat of mammals, fresh or chilled
Meat of poultry, fresh or chilled
Meat of mammals, Frozen

Meat of poultry, Frozen

Fish and crustaceans

Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and
other fish meat)

Tuna and canned fish
Crustaceans, frozen

Reserved vegetables
Frozen vegetables, pulses and
potatoes

Homs canned pickled problem
Fruit preserves

Dried fruit

Fruit juices

Fruits and other nuts reserved
Animal and vegetable oils and fats
Vegetable oils

Margarine

Dairy products

Milk

Milk

Cream, fresh

Other dairy products

102.4

96.5
114.3
1015

100.7

1021
100.3
924
101.1
98.5
941
934
107.9
91.9
90.0
89.8
93.8
924

99.8

97.3
113.0
101.5

100.6

102.2
100.0
915
100.6
98.7
94.8
941
108.3
91.9
90.1
89.8
951
92.5

99.7
98.2
100.4
102.2
99.2
103.8

104.8

103.0
102.7
102.7

106.0

100.2
100.8
99.9
100.5
101.7
98.3
98.1
102.6
95.4
921
91.7
98.1
96.5

Rl go poill duui
I -1V
Percent Change From
Jan 2017 to

poun pl
Dec Jan

2016 2016
1.4 6.5
1.9 -8.7
0.0 -5.8
1.8 -10.2
2.4 4.4
10 -2.6
2.6 -2.3
-0.8 -6.3
1.2 113
0.0 -1.2
01 -5.0
-01 19
03 -0.5
1.0 -7.5
0.5 0.6
-0.2 -31
-0.7 -4.3
-0.7 -4.8
-0.4 5.2
0.0 -3.7
-0.1 -2.3
0.0 21
1.4 -4.4
-0.1 -4.2

lpilxiiog pgalll

dapo gl dajlb Cilyaill pgl
dapo gl 3jlb (alga pgal
G200 Glyai pgal

82020 (2192 pgal
Elypidg low

clowdl Aflpi clifiwl) 200 &lowi
(lowlll pgal yo lapég

oo clowg digi
daono0 Gibpig
dbgano Gilgphs

daono blhyg aillgdig cilgya

Jaudo Jlhog wleo win (poa
dbgano dalga

dadso dhlga

aslga jilnc

dbgano (il cibjgag dblga
dyilig duilgs ggmag Lugyj
Glgynd Gigyj

il o

AWl Gilaiio

dajlb dauid

Gl gl wilaiio




Table4 (16 / 4 )
Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group

and Class

2014 =100
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L h,

] [}
|||III I=I'|l

]
clnalld alelldiiall

General Authority for Statistics

(€ /17) €Jdguall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

pliy go poill duwi
LY

Percent Change From

Jan 2017 to

Milk and cream in solid forms
Yogurt (milk Rob)

Butter

Cheese, fresh or processed

Ice cream

Grain mills, starch and other food
products products

Grain mill products

Wheat flour

Other cereal rrain products (including
corn flakes)

Rice crunched half or completely
grinded

Animal Food

Preparations for animal feed
Bakery products

Baklawa

Plain biscuits

Pastry and Cakes

Bread and other bakers wares
Suger

Refined sugar

Cocoa, chocolate and sugar

confectionery

Chocolate

Sugary sweets

79.9 79.7 924 03
90.3 90.3 913 0.0
1240 1233 126.0 0.6
97.3 97.8 99.5 -0.5
93.2 92.4 103.6 09
101.7 1005 1014 1.2
83.8 83.8 94.7 0.0
1020 1016 1043 04
1012 1021 1025 -0.9
771 77.2 913 -01
109.7 1085 1083 11
109.7 1085 1083 11
106.8 106.7 107.0 0.1
1011 1009 101.6 0.2
99.8 99.5 98.7 03
1135 1135 114.2 0.0
1003 1000 100.8 03
1032 1037 951 -0.5
103.2 103.7 95.1 -0.5
1228 1075 96.8 14.2
130.2 1139 95.6 143
102.3 89.8 100.0 139

-10.0

0.3

-11.5

2.2

-1.3

-15.6

13
13
-0.2
-0.5
11
-0.6
-0.5
8.5
8.5

26.9

36.2
2.3
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dgllay

yale Gighuy

<hihg alineo

Wl Gligrog i

Faull

5ol Al

daw Aibglag aillghgig glals

Gitlgagi
iy il




Table4 (16 / 5 ) (0 /717) &dgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index ,I:"‘I ::- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
By Section and Division and Group I'I: :I'I cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
and Class Il:"'":'l aliall g
clnalld alelldiyall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics e =T 1€ gulndl diw
aulallplafl | #00 RO A
Index Numbers PercTQ; g%a1n7gfoFrom
Desciption
gy powwd poun pl
Jan Dec Jan Dec Jan
2017 2016 2016 2016
Uncooked pasta 94.2 94.2 96.9 0.0 -2.8 dagiho pe gilac
Spaghetti 94.2 94.2 96.9 0.0 -2.8 digfano
Food products n.e.c. 994 995 1003 0.1 09 engo (nd adinall pé ailasl] ”b“fj:
Coffee and tea 975 975 994 0.0 -1.9 nbiig (o
Spices and aromatic, processed 1021 1022 1013 -0.1 0.8 djigao ayholl aililillg lgill
Other food products 99.3 99.5 100.4 -0.2 -11 mpi aulac ailaiio
Beverages 1006 100.7 100.8 -0.1 -0.2 <bgpitall
bottled drinks 1006 100.7 1008 -0.1 -0.2 éloall Ciligpiall
Water 1065 1046 104.9 18 15 aliall
Gaseous drinks 100.0 1003 1004 -0.3 -0.4 agjlall vbgpitall
Tobacco products 1219 1218 100.0 0.1 219 guill cilaiio
Tobacco products 1219 1218 100.0 01 219 auill wlaiio
Cigars 121.7 121.7 100.0 0.0 21.7 JBww
Moasel 1255 1248 1000 06 25.5 Jueoall
Spinning Yarns and Fabrics 1044 1044 105.7 0.0 -1.2 addl bging Jje
Threading sewing 92.7 92.7 89.7 0.0 33 abla bgia
Sewing thread 92.7 92.7 89.7 0.0 3.3 aslall bgia
Fabric is cotton 96.8 96.8 100.0 0.0 -3.2 auihé pe aindl
Woven fabrics of carded wool or of S R, S
carded fine animal hair 268 268 1000 00 o g e ugJ‘L-’uﬁl;iﬂ;
Cotton fabrics 107.0 107.0 100.0 0.0 7.0 duihé ddndl
Cotton fabrics 1070 107.0 100.0 0.0 7.0 aihé adosl
Fabrics, artificial 109.2 109.2 1125 0.0 -2.9 auclihnl adodl
Fabrics, artificial 109.2 109.2 1125 0.0 -2.9 duclihol dilodi

Textile articles other than apparel 991 1005 99.0 -1.4 0.1 wwllall elitiwly djolall dpwill calinlll
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group

and Class
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(7 /17) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
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=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

Made-up textile articles

Blankets

Towels

Other made -up textile aricles
Carpets and textile floor coverings
Carpets and textile floor coverings,
knotted

Other carpets and textile floor
coverings (including those of felt)
Knitting Fabrics

Wearing apparel , except fur apparel
Knitted gloves - socks

Knitwear Garments

Clothing of woven fabrics
Leather and leather products;
footwear

Bags

Luggage bags, handbags
Footwear

Footwear

Sports footwear

Sports footwear

Other footwar

Other footwar

Other goods

Wooden Products

e wledll ol plis o sl g
drwbdll plg)Hl T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to

Houyd pl

Dec Jan
2016 2016

102.2 103.9 102.1 -1.6 0.1
93.1 92.4 97.3 0.8 -4.3
104.3 107.4 105.2 -29 -0.9
104.9 104.9 97.0 0.0 8.1
95.8 96.9 95.7 -11 0.1
94.3 95.4 93.4 -1.2 1.0
99.9 100.9 101.6 -1.0 =L/
96.5 961 1001 04 -3.6
96.5 96.1 1001 0.4 -3.6
116.8 116.8 98.8 0.0 18.2
79.2 79.2 90.2 0.0 -12.2
96.5 96.1 100.2 0.4 -3.7
90.0 91.0 100.2 -1.1 -10.2
854 84.2 97.8 14 -12.7
85.4 84.2 97.8 14 -12.7
89.6 90.9 1004 -1.4 -10.8
89.6 90.9 1004 -14 -10.8
96.2 96.4 1011 -0.2 -4.8
96.2 96.4 1011 -0.2 -4.8
95.2 98.3 101.0 -3.2 -5.7
95.2 98.3 101.0 -3.2 -5.7
1071 1066 1103 0.5 -29
94.5 94.3 96.9 0.2 -2.5

djmly i walini

Gbilby

aiilio

Al djaly dnwui wlind

il dnui iyl dhelg huy
Al dnui cilyl dhelg huy
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class
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Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

pli
Jan

2017

pliy go poill duwi
LY

Percent Change From

Jan 2017 to

pouyy  ply JTTTITE)
Dec Jan Dec

2016 2016 2016

pli
Jan

2016

Wooden planks

Wooden planks

Slabs Other (Plywood)

Slabs Other (Plywood)
Panels manufactured

Panels manufactured

Other wooden products
Other wooden products
Pulp and paper

Pulp, paper and paperboard
Newsprint

Toilet paper

Cardboard

Other paper and paperboard

products

Books

Books

Refined petroleum products
Petroleum oils

Motor spirit( gasolene)

Gas oil

Lubricating petroleum
Petroleum gases

Petroleum gases

Basic chemicals

95.6
95.6
100.7
100.7
92.5
925
85.7
85.7
104.0
103.9
1171
96.6
95.9

102.4

105.7
105.7
161.7
162.2
158.8
195.2
97.8
100.0
100.0
62.6

97.6 100.4 -2.0
97.6 1004 -2.0
97.5 97.3 3.3
97.5 97.3 3.3
92.5 97.8 0.0
925 97.8 0.0
85.7 86.5 0.0
85.7 86.5 0.0
1046 103.0 -0.6
1045 1031 -0.6
1171 1108 0.0
98.0 100.3 -1.4
96.2 98.5 -0.3
102.7 100.7 -0.3
105.7 10059 0.0
105.7 100. 0.0
161.7 161.7 0.0
162.2 1622 0.0
1588 1588 0.0
1952 1952 0.0
97.8 97.5 0.0
100.0 100.0 0.0
100.0 100.0 0.0
593 73.3 5.6

-4.8
-4.8
3.5
3.5
-5.4
-5.4
08
-0.9
1.0
0.8
5.7
-3.7
-2.6

1.7

4.8
4.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
03
0.0
0.0
-14.6
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By Section and Division and Group
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Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

2017

pliy go poill duwi
LY

Percent Change From

Jan 2017 to

Chemicals non-core membership
Chemicals
Chemical elements is not nec

Fertilizers and pesticides

Mineral or chemical
fertilizers,nitrogenous
Insecticides

Plastics in primary forms
Polymers of ethylene, in primary
forms

Other chemical products, artificial
fibers

Paints and derivatives

Coverings

Printing ink

Pharmaceutical products
Vitamins and Steroids

Medicines therapeutic uses or
preventive diplomacy

Other pharmaceutical products
Toilet preparations

Toilet preparations

Chemical prducts n.e.c.
Essential oils

Rubber and plastics products

Rubber tyres and tubes

50.4
63.7
49.9
88.2

80.7

103.0
935

935

95.2

1124
1133
94.8
88.1

94.5

87.5

87.2
98.6
98.6
96.5
96.5
92.5

82.4

2016 2016

464 661 8.6
621 651 26
459  66.2 8.7
835  86.3 5.6
737 723 95
1028 1139 0.2
953 936 -1.9
953 936 1.9
951 981 0.1
111.8 1004 0.5
1126 1006 06
948 976 0.0
881  96.3 0.0
945 932 0.0
875  96.7 0.0
87.2 964 0.0
988  101.4 0.2
988 1014 -0.2
971 985 .06
971 985 -0.6
933 96.6 -0.9
824 935 0.0

-24.6
2.2

116

-9.6

-01

-01

-3.0

120
126
-2.9
-8.5

14

-9.5

-95
-2.8
-2.8
-2.0
-2.0
-4.2

-11.9
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Desciption

2017

Tyres

Other rubber products
Rubber and plastics
Semi-manufactures of plastics
Pipes and tubes, plastic
Plates, sheets and coils and chips strip
of plastics

Packaging products of plastics
Plastic bags

Plastic bottles boxes

Other plastics prod products

Tableware, kitchenware,household

articles

Builders’ ware of plastics n.e.c.
Glass and non-metallic products
Glass products

Glass

Glass fibres

Other glass articles

Ceramic construction tools and other

Ceramic sinks, baths

Ceramic household and ornamental
articles

Refractory products and construction
products is thermal

Red brick Bricks

Kicana and Ceramic and Floor

824
96.9
96.9
93.0
95.9

92.6

104.0

100.8

105.3
85.6

85.4

96.2
98.0
99.8
100.3
98.3
1021
96.4
94.7

97.7

101.8

105.0
98.4

e wledll ol plis o sl g
drwbdll plg)Hl T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to
Houyd pl
Dec Jan
2016 2016 2016
82.4 93.5 0.0 -11.9
96.8 100.0 01 -3.1
96.8 100.0 0.1 -31
94.6 96.5 -1.7 -3.6
96.2 98.9 -0.3 -3.0
94.4 96.2 -19 -3.7
104.5 101.0 -0.5 3.0
102.0 100.0 -1.2 0.8
1055 1015 -0.2 3.7
85.6 86.9 0.0 -15
85.4 86.6 0.0 -14
96.6 100.0 -04 -3.8
98.1 99.6 -0.1 -1.6
98.4 98.7 14 11
101.0 98.7 -0.7 1.6
95.7 97.6 2.7 0.7
101.4 100.4 0.7 1.7
96.8 101.8 -04 -53
95.0 99.0 -0.3 -4.3
98.1 1039 -0.4 -6.0
101.0 101.3 0.8 0.5
104.2 1019 0.8 3.0
97.6 100.7 0.8 -2.3
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Desciption

Gypsum and lime and cement
Gypsum types

Cement

Articles of concrete, cement and
plaster

Non-refractory mortars and concretes
I[tems made of gypsum

Tiles Cement

Armed concrete pipes

The building blocks of items made of

them

Marble and stone

Other worked monumentaor building
stone

No other metal products metal
Articles of asphalt or of similar
material

Furniture ; other transportable
goods n.e.c.

Furniture

Seats

Other furniture, of a kind used in

offces

Other products not classified
Mattresses Sprinq
Jewellery and related articles

Jewellery and related articles

e wledll ol plis o sl g
drwbdll plg)Hl T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to
Houyd pl
Dec Jan
2016 2016
89.5 91.1 96.4 -1.8 -7.2
85.7 86.1 93.2 -0.5 -8.0
90.4 92.3 97.2 2.1 -7.0
100.5 100.6 100.1 -01 0.4
95.5 95.9 97.1 -0.4 -1.6
122.4 121.4 105.0 0.8 16.6
101.0 1014 1025 -0.4 -1.5
99.4 98.9 100.0 0.5 -0.6
100.6 101.5 103.3 -0.9 -2.6
106.1 106.9 104.1 -0.7 19
97.7 98.6 102.8 -0.9 -5.0
99.4 99.1 100.0 0.3 -0.6
99.4 99.1 100.0 0.3 -0.6
93.5 934 98.4 0.1 -5.0
94.6 94.8 102.0 -0.2 -7.3
78.2 78.2 94.1 0.0 -16.9
93.5 93.5 98.2 0.0 -4.8
96.5 96.6 103.7 -01 -6.9
94.8 95.9 100.0 11 -5.2
89.2 87.6 84.4 1.8 5.7
89.2 87.6 84.4 1.8 5.7
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Desciption

Sports goods

Gymnasium or athletics articles and
equipment

Games

Toys and Games non-human
Video game consoles

Other manufactured articles n.e.c.
Ribbons Typewriter movies

Other manufactured

Metal products, machinery and
equipment

Basic metals

Products of iron or steel
Flat-rolled products of non-alloy
steel,

Iron rods and wires

Wire of iron or non-alloy steel

Tubes, pipes and hollow profles, of
steel
Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of

cast-iron

Copper and Nickel

Copper

Gold Bullion

Products from Alomoumnyum or
aluminum alloy

Fabricated metal products

e wledll ol plis o sl g
drwbdll plg)Hl T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to
Houyd pl
Dec Jan
2016 2016
101.8 101.5 106.6 0.3 -4.5
101.8 101.5 106.6 0.3 -4.5
86.0 87.1 97.4 -13 -11.7
1001 100.6 107.6 -0.5 -7.0
72.3 741 87.5 24 -17.4
98.4 98.9 101.0 -0.5 -2.6
104.4 104.4 98.4 0.0 6.1
96.9 97.5 101.7 -0.6 -4.7
95.3 95.8 98.0 -0.5 -2.8
93.6 92.2 93.8 15 -0.2
93.6 92.4 92.9 13 0.8
96.7 95.2 89.4 16 8.2
78.3 76.7 80.6 21 -29
80.3 79.0 85.5 1.6 -6.1
94.1 94.1 109.7 0.0 -14.2
99.7 99.7 100.0 0.0 -0.3
97.3 94.8 100.0 2.6 -2.7
97.3 94.8 100.0 2.6 -2.7
89.9 88.9 91.6 11 -1.9
89.9 88.9 91.6 11 -1.9
98.4 98.9 99.8 -0.5 -14
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Table4 (16 /12) (17 17) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index u: :I, dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
By Section and Division and Group I'I:"‘I :I'I cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
and Class Il:"'":” aliall g
clnalld alelldiyall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics e =T 1€ gulndl diw
arwhall PLE'JDI i ﬁ|yr£d|lvw
Index Numbers PercTQ; g%a1n7gfoFrom
Desciption
pouyd ply
Dec Jan
2017 2016 2016 2016
Structural Metal Products 100.5 101.1 101.3 -0.6 -0.8 awilii| duaoo cilaiio
Doors and windows 1005 1011 1013 -0.6 -0.8 aalgig gl
Tanks and reservoirs 98.1 99.2 100.0 -11 -1.9 aliliag aylpo
Tanks, reservoirs 98.1 99.2 100.0 11 -1.9 yjlpgog wlilia
Other fabricated metal products 94.7 949 97.1 -0.2 -2.5 mpi djoly dwiaeo Gilaiio
Household Metal Products 92.6 929 97.8 -0.3 -5.3 dujio dunoo Wilaiio
Hand tools 97.4 98.0 98.8 -0.6 -14 dugy 2ac
Fuel tanks and drums 91.7 91.7 934 0.0 -1.8 Jrolpg qujlgo
Screws and fasteners 90.8 90.6 92.6 0.2 -1.9 <blitog polwo
General- purpose machinery 99.1 99.5 101.2 -0.4 2.1 wAl dano gl
General-purpose machinery 98.2 99.1 99,5 -0.9 -1.3 dolall Bl (a dlooiwall ¢l
Engines and turbines 88.3 95.0 90.6 -7.1 -2.5 Aliyygillg wlbpoll
S::::l;::;bustlon engines used in 883 55 0 - s . \nd Ansatuall sl AL S:fﬁ"l
Water pumps 100.8 102.8 101.5 -1.9 -0.7 duilo wlano
liquids pumps 93.5 98.4 100.0 -5.0 -6.5 dilgudl ¢ilane
Air pumps 1002 10089 101.0 -0.7 -0.8 clga vilano
Taps, cocks and valves 1075 107.7 1031 -0.2 43 dlolong yuwlhog wlbain
Lifting equipment 1013 1013 101.3 0.0 0.0 a4 ¢ilaoo
Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks
whetheror not fitted with liftingor ~ 101.3  101.3 1013 0.0 0.0 Jdi Shluug &5 aslgy d3gjo ”L':El
handling equipment;
Other multi-purpose machines 96.1 96.5 98.1 -0.4 -2.0 Bl daaeio (pal cill
iS5 %5 93 0 2s elasSeessibot

Machines for cleaning bottles and A _
98.5 98.0 99.2 0.5 -0.7 uiy djpalg (iliall cahiil ¢l
spraying devices .
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Desciption

Special-purpose machinery
Agricultural machinery

Agricultural Tractors

Mechanical appliances for projecting,
dispersing or spraying liquids or
powders for agriculture
Machune-tools

Tools for working in the hand,
powered

Electrical machinery andapparatus for
soldering

Machinery for mining, quarrying and
construction

Other mobile equipment (bulldozers
and mechanical shovels and Studies)
Sorting and screening, mineral solids
Machines for the production of
textiles, clothing, leather
Preparation of textile material and
woven and woven machines
Domestic appliances

Domestic appliances and parts
thereof

Cooking appliances and plate
warmers, non-electric, domestic,
Other special-purpose machinery
Other machinery for the Purpose
Oddice, accounting and

computing machinery

e wledll ol plis o sl g
drwbdll plg)Hl T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 to
Houyd pl
Dec Jan
2016 2016
97.6 96.9 99.2 0.7 -1.6
101.0 97.4 999 3.7 11
98.0 93.1 100.0 53 -2.0
108.2 108.2 99.6 0.0 8.6
97.7 97.7 99.1 0.0 -14
93.4 93.7 96.7 -0.3 -34
98.8 98.8 99.7 0.0 -0.9
95.4 955 994 -01 -4.0
94.4 94.4 100.0 0.0 -5.6
95.7 95.8 99.3 -01 -3.6
113.2 113.2 102.4 0.0 10.5
113.2 113.2 102.4 0.0 10.5
96.4 95.8 98.8 0.6 24
96.5 95.8 98.7 0.7 -2.2
95.7 95.9 100.0 -0.2 -4.3
93.8 934 97.1 0.4 -3.4
93.8 934 97.1 0.4 -34
88.2 88.7 95.2 -0.6 -7.4
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Table4 (16 /14) (1e/717) &dgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| I ::- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
11111L , .
By Section and Division and Group L L Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class .ll'll. aliall g
clnaMld alelldirtall
2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw
bl pls 4o puill Gui
arwhall ol g1l T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 10
Desciption
Houyd pl
Dec Jan

2017 2016 2016 2016
Office and accounting machinery 93.2 935 97.5 -0.3 -4.4 dulaallg wilaoll il
Printing machines 92.2 92.5 96.5 -0.3 -4.5 aclib Ul
Machinery and other offices 99.5 99.5 103.3 0.0 -3.7 Wl wilao Ul
Computing machinery 85.8 86.4 94.2 -0.7 -8.9 ugpAI Ul cunlall el
The laptops 88.8 89.5 95.9 -0.8 -7.4 (wginll) Jgonall wigulall
Storage units 82.6 83.1 92.4 -0.6 -10.6 WA Gilang
Electrical machinery and ( .

96.0 96.0 101.0 0.0 -5.0 axibiygs djgalg call
apparatus
Electricmotors, generators and

106.6 106.7 109.1 -0.1 -2.3 dwilygs wllgaog wilalgog wilspo
transformers
Electric motors, generators 1095 1095 1108 0.0 -1.2 aiilps tilalgog vilspo
Transformers 103.5 103.6 107.4 -01 -3.6 auibyps wllgno
Electricity distribution and control .

1028 1028 98.2 0.0 4.7 lpra pAnillg clipall gujgi djgal
apparatus
Parts of electricity distribution or . . .

1028 10238 98.2 0.0 4.7 lpra pAnill gl cbygSll gujgi djgadl cljal
control
Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre )

87.1 87.0 96.5 01 -9.7 aypny dway alhls dalgjoo caillilag el
cables
Insulated winding wire 86.9 86.9 96.5 0.0 -9.9 dlgjoo wal ¢l wi
Other electric conductors 89.6 88.8 96.3 0.9 -7.0 wAl ailygs wllngo
Primary cells and batteries 1003 1004 103.2 -0.1 -2.8 alylhg adgl Ll
Primary cells and batteries 100.3 1004 1032 -0.1 -2.8 alylhug aldgi Llla
Lighting lamps 994 99.7 100.0 -03 -0.6 dclo| aulno
Electric lamps 99.4 99.7  100.0 -03 -0.6 dauilipg5s awloo
Other electrical equipment and parts . .

89.9 89.9 99.0 0.0 -9.2 lagljalg (npal awilpgs wilano
thereof
Other electrical equipment and parts ) )

96.0 915 99.8 4.9 -3.8 loglixlg (nyal duilppgs cilaoo

thereof

Electrical insulators 89.4 89.7 99.0 -0.3 -9.7 asilgs willjle




Table4 (16 /15) (1o/717) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| I :I, dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
i , .
By Section and Division and Group L L Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class ,|||||, aliall g
clnalld alelldiiall
2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-|€ u.uh.ui” HT

. . . § Rl go poill duwi
awhall pLg, I Sy

Percent Change From

Index Numbers Jan 2017 to

Desciption
Houyd pl

Dec Jan

2016 2016

Radio, television and

communication equipment and 89.5 91.5 92.7 -2.2 -3.5 ugjaldlg gialyl 6}9?_'9, Ql_.mo
allnilllg
apparatus
Transmitters 89.5 92.4 91.5 31 2.2 Jlw)l Gjpal
Transmission apparatus for radio i i
90.9 923 102.2 -1.5 111 cuggjalill gl (neladl el Jlwyl jgal
broadcasting ortelevision, : E
Television, 89.4 924 90.8 -3.2 -1.5 wailgll ajpal
Receivers 83.8 84.3 93.3 -0.6 -10.2 Jldiwl ajpal
Radio broadcast and television )
) 83.8 84.3 933 -0.6 -10.2 ugujalig (nclal Judiwl Gjgal
receivers
Smart cards 103.2 103.2 98.0 0.0 53 avs wldlhy
Smart Cards 103.2 1032 98.0 0.0 53 asall alalhyl
Medical equipments 957 957 991 0.0 -34 éuhll djgalll
Medical Equipment 95.8 96.0 100.0 -0.2 -4.2 aub Glano
The diagnosis of the medical electrical .
96.3 96.4 99.8 -0.1 -3.5 alyps gl djgal
The orthopaedic devices Jabr bone s el PN
981 983 1000 0.2 19 195 p2 6j>l claclll pugdl djgal
fractures plhall
Furniture Medicine 95.6 9519 100.0 -0.3 -4.4 whl el
Tools and medical diagnosis 92.8 919 97.8 1.0 -51 aub (uAddiig ngai
Fluid density measurements
92.8 91.9 97.8 1.0 -51 (wlfiogjaum) Jilgudl aalis guuldo
(Hedromtrut)
Visual equipment and photographic )
) 971 98.7 934 -1.6 4.0 alpégiga pgni Cilanog dupny djgal
equipment :
Optical Devices 1056 1098 96.9 =318 9.0 éupny ajgal
Photography 929 933 91.7 -04 13 walyegigall pgnill ajpal

Clocks and parts thereof 1029 1025 106.7 0.0 -3.6 lagljaig caleluwll




Table4 (16 / 16) (17717) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| | ::- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
11111L , .
By Section and Division and Group L L Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class l ll. wliall g
clnaMld alelldirtall
2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u.uh.uill Al
bl pl 00 sl Gy
arwhall ol g1l T 1V
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Jan 2017 10
Desciption
Houyd ply
Dec Jan
2016 2016

Watches 1029 1029 106.7 0.0 -3.6 3 dlelw
Transport equipment 96.7 98.6 101.0 -19 -4.3 daill cilaoo
Motorized vehicles and trailers 96.7 98.6 101.1 -19 -4.4 aljghdog vilbpo aila alibye
Motor vehicles 97.4 99.1 101.0 -1.7 -3.6 Albpall ala abbyell
Parts and accessories n.e.c. of motor o R . e o
I daino Igig cljal

923 956 1012 35 -8.8 B ebge Jna TR

vehicles albpall aila ailibpell
Other transport equipment 94.9 96.5 87.8 -1.7 8.1 wal Jéi cilaoo

Two-wheel bicycles 949 96.5 87.8 -1.7 8.1 ilhoy ailalya
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Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|
il
]

By Section and Group

"

h
clnaMld alellditall
General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(1 /1£) 0dgall

jlowil guubdll adgll (ngiwdl hungioll
ol 17 plal dloall

Glegonall g wlglll Qs
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

General Index

Agricuture and fishery products -0.8 105.0
Cereals 8.7 98.6

Wheat -3.0 97.1

Maize (corn) 191 101.0
Barley 121 98.6

Vegetables -6.0 113.0
Melons -9.5 91.6

Fruit-bearing vegetables 9.1 1214
Root, bulb or tuberous vegetables 10.8 105.6
Fruits 2.4 105.2
Tropical and subtropical fruits -0.5 104.0
Citrus fruits 8.9 117.0
Grape -15.3 91.8

Pome fruits and stone fruits -11.6 104.9
Seeds 9.8 100.7
Other seeds 9.8 100.7
Potatoes -8.2 1083
Potatoes -8.2 108.3
Coffee and derivatives 2.2 e

Coffee bean Green -2.2 99.9

Legumes 3.5 102.9
Legumes 3.5 1029
Fodder -1.6 1058
Forage products -1.6 1058
Live animals 0.7 107.3

107.2

94.2
120.3
110.5
106.2

82.9
1104
117.0
102.7
1035
1274

77.8

92.7
110.6
110.6

99.4

99.4

97.7

97.7
106.5
106.5
104.1

104.1

108.1

plall (uuldll agyll
clowlll ang dclfl wliiio

wgull

2odll

Gyall

il

cilgyraall

bl

&yoiall calgpaall
dyijag dyjan g
aalgall

éilgiw !l auig éilgiwlll ablgall
(wbhon) ayhion ablga
ajlb wic

wgi wnle ygino ablga
)93l

193l o lape
wublbyl

wublby

|piléidiog dggall
TS\

cildgél

Glgdy

wallclll

an wlilgn
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Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|
il
]

By Section and Group

"

h
clnaMld alellditall
General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(T /1£) 0dgall

jlowil guubdll adgll (ngiwdl hungioll
ol 17 plal dloall

Glegonall g wlglll Qs
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Live cattle 55 1091
Other ruminants -5.9 1048
Eggs -16.1 105.0
Eggs -16.1 105.0
Other animal products 5.2 1013
Natural honey 5.2 1013
Fish -0.8 110.7
Fresh or chilled fish -0.8 110.7
Crustaceans -9.7 105.2
Crustaceans, not frozen -9.7 105.2
Ores and Minerals -1.2 1011
Stones building -4.5 102.5
Marble and other calcareous stone
building -4.5 102.5
Sand 1.4 100.1
Natural sands 2.6 100.2
Pebbles, gravel,stone broken -1.2 99.8
Food products,beverages and

-1.3 99.7
tobacco and textiles
Meat and meat products -7.1 100.3
Meat of mammals, fresh or chilled -3.2 98.9
Meat of poultry, fresh or chilled -5.2 100.8
Meat of mammals, Frozen -7.2 96.6
Meat of poultry, Frozen -8.2 102.2

1151
98.6
88.1
88.1

106.6

106.6

109.8
109.8
95.0
95.0
99.9

97.9

97.9

101.5
102.8
98.6

98.4

93.2
95.7
95.6
89.6
93.8

o i

wal djiao aililgn
=]

|

Al &l wilaiio

cllowlll

dapo gl ajlb <lowi
Glpind

G100 pe Gbpind
daleallg Gilolall

eliy jlas

il i eliy jlaalg pla
doy

daroub Loy

2 pag cinag (o

auillg vbgpitallg ailasll culxiioll
Gilaguuiollg

lpilaiiog pgalll

dap0 gl ajlb Wlyaill pgal
dapo gl djlb galga pgal
42020 Gilyai pgal

41020 (2lga pgal




Table5 (147 3 )
Annual Average Wholesale Price -.: :.-
Al
By Section and Division and Group "|I lu"
I|I I|I
and Class "
clnald ololldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

(I /1£) 0Jdgull

Jowll (uulall agyll (giwll hugiall
o1 pla) aloall

Gilegonnll g plwalll g wlgll cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Fish and crustaceans 0.1 100.2 1003
Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and
other fish meat) 08 1008 1000
Tuna and canned fish 2.1 100.4 98.3
Crustaceans, frozen 13.7 96.7 109.9
Reserved vegetables 1.6 100.1 101.7
Frozen vegetables, pulses and potatoes 4.1 99.9 104.0
Homs canned pickled problem -0.2 100.1 99.9
Fruit preserves 0.5 100.5 101.0
Dried fruit -6.1 101.8 95.6
Fruit juices 11 999 101.0
Fruits and other nuts reserved -1.0 102.2 101.2
Animal and vegetable oils and fats -4.6 99.6 95.0
Vegetable oils -5.3 99.6 94.3
Margarine 7.0 1003 107.3
Dairy products -3.9 97.3 93.5
Milk -3.2 91.7 88.8
Milk -3.3 91.3 88.3
Cream, fresh -1.8 99.3 97.5
Other dairy products 4.1 99.2 951
Milk and cream in solid forms -10.1 96.5 86.8
Yogurt (milk Rob) -59 98.1 92.3
Butter 19.8 103.9 1245
Cheese, fresh or processed -1.8 100.6 98.8
Ice cream -6.2 102.0 95.7
Grain mills, starch and other food

0.6 100.1 100.7
products products
Grain mill products -13.7 100.7 86.9

Glpiag &lowl

lopeg claul il clifiw) d1000 law
(Hlowill pgal (1o

oo clowg digi

@020 Gilpng

dbga~o dilgna

daono blhyg aildgdig cilgyn
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a4lga jilne

dbgano (njal wilijgag dblgs
duilig duilgn Jgmag ugyj
algnd gy

il o

il eslaiio

dajlb dauid

wal gl ailaiio

daols djgo (nd duiidg (Wl
(wgyud) ¢nalyj

dayj

130 gl 3jlb G

o Gl

ilaiiallg cliillg wgaall gialgh cilaiio
il aglaall
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Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|
il
]

By Section and Group

"

h
clnaMld alellditall
General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(€ /1£) 0dgull

jlowil guubdll adgll (ngiwdl hungioll
ol 17 plal dloall

Glegonall g wlglll Qs
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Wheat flour -3.2 105.7
Other cereal rrain products (including

corn flakes) 7 1001
Rice crunched half or completely

grinded -18.3 99.4
Animal Food 5.8 101.0
Preparations for animal feed 5.8 101.0
Bakery products 7.9 100.5
Baklawa 14 100.6
Plain biscuits -1.4 99.9
Pastry and Cakes 15.6 101.2
Bread and other bakers wares 1.0 99.7
Suger -1.6 97.6
Refined sugar -1.6 97.6
Cocoa, chocolate and sugar

confectionery - o
Chocolate 1.7 98.1
Sugary sweets -1.6 100.1
Uncooked pasta -4.5 100.0
Spaghetti -4.5 100.0
Food products n.e.c. -0.2 100.1
Coffee and tea 11 100.0
Spices and aromatic, processed -0.9 100.9
Other food products 01 100.0
bottled drinks 0.6 1003
Water 2.0 1031
Gaseous drinks 0.5 100.0

81.2

106.9
106.9
1084
102.0
98.5
117.0
100.7
96.0
96.0

S5

99.8
98.5
95.5
95.5
99.9
98.9
100.0
100.1

100.9
105.2
100.5

ahinll Guaa

&il8) Lpad Loy (njdl ailac g wilaiio
((wubula ggpa ) gjall

lolai ggaho gl ggaho cani ji
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ol i

diaw aibglag aillghgang glals

dillghgi

Qo Glbgh

dagiho pe gilae

digiaeo

Al ango (na dainall ye ailaall wilaiioll
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Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|

il

By Section and Division and Group ' o
[
h

clnalld alelldirall

General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(0 /1£) 0dgull

Jowll (uulall agyll (giwll hugiall
o1 pla) aloall

Gilegonnll g plwalll g wlgll cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Tobacco products 174 100.0
Tobacco products 17.4 100.0
Cigars 17.4 100.0
Moasel 17.8 1003
Spinning Yarns and Fabrics 14 103.1
Threading sewing -34 93.9
Sewing thread -34 93.9
Fabric is cotton 0.3 100.0
Woven fabrics of carded wool or of
carded fine animal hair 0 1000
Cotton fabrics 6.8 100.0
Cotton fabrics 6.8 100.0
Fabrics, artificial 2.9 107.0
Fabrics, artificial 29 107.0
Textile articles other than apparel 0.3 99,5
Made-up textile articles 3.6 100.1
Blankets -4.2 993
Towels 5.2 101.1
Other made -up textile aricles 6.1 97.9
Carpets and textile floor coverings -3.2 98.9
Carpets and textile floor coverings,

-4.9 98.0
knotted
Other carpets and textile floor
coverings (including those of felt) L 113
Knitting Fabrics -2.0 100.2
Wearing apparel , except fur apparel -2.0 100.2
Knitted gloves - socks 153 99.4
Knitwear Garments -11.9 93.5
Clothing of woven fabrics -2.0 100.2

1174
1174
1174
118.2
104.5
90.7
90.7
100.3

1003

106.8
106.8
1101
110.1
99.8
103.7
951
106.4
103.9
95.7

93.2

1025

98.2
98.2
1146
82.4
98.2

auill Wlaiio

guill iliio
1w

Juooll

aidrodl bging j¢
bl bgia
aalall hga

(1] 15 ]| v e e B e
dlilgn

aclihol sl

awclibnl adwoél

wwlall clifiwl djmlall dnuuill alindl
djala dnuwi walini

Gililhy

wailio
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Al dnui bl dahelg buy
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gayyi duitadl
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Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|
il
]

By Section and Group

"

h
clnaMld alellditall
General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(7 /1£) 0dgull

jlowil guubdll adgll (ngiwdl hungioll
ol 17 plal dloall

Glegonall g wlglll Qs
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Bags -6.4 98.1
Luggage bags, handbags -6.4 98.1
Footwear -4.0 98.8
Footwear -4.0 98.8
Sports footwear -1.4 100.5
Sports footwear -1.4 100.5
Other footwar -1.7 100.2
Other footwar -1.7 100.2
Other goods 12.2 97.4
Wooden planks -2.3 102.3
Wooden planks -2.3 1023
Slabs Other (Plywood) -0.3 99.5
Slabs Other (Plywood) -0.3 99.5
Panels manufactured -55 99.0
Panels manufactured -5.5 99.0
Other wooden products -8.0 94.5
Other wooden products -8.0 94.5
Pulp, paper and paperboard 2.9 101.6
Newsprint 9.5 106.6
Toilet paper -1.7 100.0
Cardboard -0.6 98.5
Other paper and paperboard products 2.3 100.0
Books 2.6 100.9
Books 2.6 100.9

918
918
94.8
94.8
99.1
99.1
98.5
98.5
109.3

99.9
99.9
99.2
99.2
93.6
93.6
86.9

86.9

1045
116.7
98.3
979
102.3
103.5

1035
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Annual Average Wholesale Price -.: :.-
Al
By Section and Group "|: :u"
I
and Class : I"
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2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

(V /1£) 0dgull
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[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Petroleum oils 62.4 99.9
Motor spirit( gasolene) 58.8 100.0
Gas oil 95.2 100.0
Lubricating petroleum -1.5 99.2
Petroleum gases 0.0 100.0
Petroleum gases 0.0 100.0
Chemicals non-core membership -19.6 80.1
Chemicals -31.3 89.5
Chemical elements is not nec -19.2 79.8
Fertilizers and pesticides -17.9 98.1
Mineral or chemical

fertilizers,nitrogenous e 8
Insecticides -0.9 106.6
Plastics in primary forms -2.6 98.0
Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms -2.6 98.0
Paints and derivatives 7.5 100.5
Coverings 8.1 100.5
Printing ink -3.4 99.2
Pharmaceutical products -7.8 98.1
Vitamins and Steroids -14 958
Medicines therapeutic uses or

preventive diplomacy 3 o8
Other pharmaceutical products -89 99.3
Toilet preparations -0.8 100.0

162.2
158.8
195.2
97.7
100.0

100.0

64.4
61.5
64.5
80.5

67.8

105.6
95.5
955

108.0
108.6
95.8
90.4

94.5

89.7

90.5
99.2
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Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|
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By Section and Division and Group ' o
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h

clnalld alelldirall

General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(A /1£) 0dgaall
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: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Toilet preparations -0.8 100.0
Chemical prducts n.e.c. -2.0 99.0
Essential oils -2.0 99.0
Rubber and plastics products -5.0 99.2
Rubber tyres and tubes -11.9 98.5
Tyres -119 98.5
Other rubber products -0.9 100.0
Rubber and plastics -09 100.0
Semi-manufactures of plastics -4.9 98.5
Pipes and tubes, plastic 2.1 100.0
Plates, sheets and coils and chips strip
of plastics o7 204
Packaging products of plastics 2.9 100.9
Plastic bags 1.6 100.0
Plastic bottles boxes 35 101.2
Other plastics prod products -12.4 98.2
Tableware, kitchenware,household

-12.7 98.2
articles
Builders’ ware of plastics n.e.c. -1.2 100.0
Glass and non-metallic products -0.1 99.8
Glass products 0.3 99.2
Glass 2.0 99.8
Glass fibres -1.5 98.9
Other glass articles 2.2 99.3
Ceramic construction tools and other -3.4 1011
Ceramic sinks, baths -3.4 100.1
Ceramic household and ornamental

=33 101.8

articles

99.2
97.0
97.0
94.2
86.8
86.8
SN
99.1
93.7

979

93.2

103.8

101.6

104.7
86.0

85.7

98.8
99.7
8915
101.8
97.4
101.5
97.7
96.7

98.4
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Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Refractory products and construction

15 100.2
products is thermal
Red brick Bricks 4.2 99.4
Kicana and Ceramic and Floor -14 101.1
Gypsum and lime and cement 2.1 98.3
Gypsum types -2.6 93.2
Cement -2.0 99.5
Articles of concrete, cement and

0.8 100.2
plaster
Non-refractory mortars and concretes -1.4 98.3
Iltems made of gypsum 118 103.8
Tiles Cement 1.0 101.6
Armed concrete pipes -03 100.0
The building blocks of items made of

03 102.0
them
Marble and stone 2.3 102.1
Other worked monumentaor building

-0.9 102.0
stone
No other metal products metal 0.5 100.0
Articles of asphalt or of similar

0.5 100.0
material
Furniture ; other transportable

-3.3 100.3
goods n.e.c.
Furniture -4.3 1028
Seats -17.8 100.0
Other furniture, of a kind used in

-3.4 99.1
offces
Other products not classified -3.0 103.8
Mattresses Sprinq -3.7 1016

101.7

103.6
99.7
96.2
90.8
97.5

101.0

96.9
116.1
102.6

99.7

1023

104.4

1011

100.5

1005

97.0

98.4
82.2

95.7

100.7
97.8
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clnalld alelldirall
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2014 =100

(1-/1€) 0Jdgall
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Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Jewellery and related articles -1.5 92.2
Jewellery and related articles -1.5 92.2
Sports goods 53 100.6
Gymnasium or athletics articles and

53 100.6
equipment
Games -54 99.0
Toys and Games non-human 3.4 1013
Video game consoles -14.1 96.7
Other manufactured articles n.e.c. -0.6 100.3
Ribbons Typewriter movies -09 100.1
Other manufactured -0.5 1003
Metal products, machinery and

; -2.3 99.6

equipment
Basic metals -4.9 99.0
Products of iron or steel -5.7 99.2
Flat-rolled products of non-alloy steel, -4.8 97.5
Iron rods and wires -13.3 90.7
Wire of iron or non-alloy steel -14.9 953
Tubes, pipes and hollow profles, of

-4.6 109.7
steel
Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of

0.0 100.0
cast-iron
Copper and Nickel -15 100.0
Copper -1.5 100.0
Gold Bullion -4.2 96.8
Products from Alomoumnyum or

-4.2 96.8
aluminum alloy
Fabricated metal products -0.5 99.8

Structural Metal Products 0.7 100.1

90.8
90.8

105.9

105.9

93.7
104.7
83.1
99.7
99.2
99.8

97.3

941
93.5
92.8
78.6
811

104.6

100.0

98.5
98.5
92.7

92.7

99.3
100.8
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Table5 ( 14/ 11)

Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|

il

By Section and Division and Group ' o
[
h

clnalld alelldirall

General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(11 /1€) 0Jdgall

Jowll (uulall agyll (giwll hugiall
o1 pla) aloall

Gilegonnll g plwalll g wlgll cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Doors and windows 0.7 100.1
Tanks and reservoirs -0.1 100.0
Tanks, reservoirs -01 100.0
Other fabricated metal products -2.8 99.2
Household Metal Products -3.3 99.0
Hand tools -1.2 99.8
Fuel tanks and drums -5.5 98.2
Screws and fasteners -6.3 98.2
General- purpose machinery 0.5 100.3
General-purpose machinery -04 100.1
Engines and turbines -8.8 100.0
Nternal combustion engines used in

-8.8 100.0
automobiles
Water pumps 3.1 100.6
liquids pumps -0.4 100.0
Air pumps 0.8 100.1
Taps, cocks and valves 7.5 101.5
Lifting equipment 01 101.3
Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks
whetheror not fitted with lifting or 01 1013
handling equipment;
Other multi-purpose machines -2.2 99.5
Gases and air conditioning equipment

-2.7 99.5
and cooling generators
Machines for cleaning bottles and
spraying devices e 90
Special-purpose machinery -0.8 99.5
Agricultural machinery 4.6 99.8
Agricultural Tractors 2.8 100.0

100.8
99.9
99.9
96.4
95.7
98.6
92.8
92.0

100.8
99.7
91.2

91.2

103.7
99.6
100.9
109.1

1014

101.4

97.3

96.8

98.1

98.7
104.4

102.8
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Table5 (14 /12)

Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|

il

By Section and Division and Group ' o
[
h

clnalld alelldirall

General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(IT/1€) 0Jdgaall

Jowll (uulall agyll (giwll hugiall
o1 pla) aloall

Gilegonnll g plwalll g wlgll cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Mechanical appliances for projecting,
dispersing or spraying liquids or 9.0 99.5
powders for agriculture

Mechanical appliances for projecting,

dispersing or spraying liquids or 9.0 99.5
powders for agriculture
Machune-tools -0.6 Sz
Tools for working in the hand,

-2.9 98.4
powered
Electrical machinery andapparatus for

; 01 99.3

soldering
Machinery for mining, quarrying and

-3.2 99.6
construction
Other mobile equipment (bulldozers

-51 100.0
and mechanical shovels and Studies)
Sorting and screening, mineral solids -2.7 99.5
Machines for the production of

9.1 100.8
textiles, clothing, leather
Preparation of textile material and

9.1 100.8
woven and woven machines
Domestic appliances -2.4 SIS
Domestic appliances and parts thereof -2.4 99.5
Cooking appliances and plate

-2.6 100.0
warmers, non-electric, domestic,
Other special-purpose machinery 0.1 98.4
Other machinery for the Purpose 0.1 98.4
Oddice, accounting and computing

) -7.3 98.3

machinery
Office and accounting machinery -2.4 98.4
Printing machines -3.2 98.1
Machinery and other offices 14 100.2

1085

108.5

98.6

95.5

994

96.4

94.9

96.8

110.0

110.0

971
971

97.4

98.5
98.5

911

96.0
95.0
101.6
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Table5 (147 13) (I /71€) odgall

. ol Jlowl (bl adll (ngiwll hugioll
Annual Average Wholesale Price |::|| | ::- o 17 plal aloall
| ]

By Section and Division and Group B Gilegonnll g plwalll g wlgll cuus

Il

and Class 7 Gliall g
clnaMld alellditall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics [-- =T 1€ qulwill diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Desciption - Average Price Index in :

Computing machinery -9.7 98.3 88.8 Gugpalll cunal
The laptops 9.4 99.7 90.3 (waill) Jgonall Cigulall
Storage units -10.0 96.9 87.2 CHAT Cilang
Electrical machinery and apparatus -2.7 100.6 97.9 ailyp5 djgalg calll
Electricmotors, generators and
56 102.7 108.5 asilps ¢illgang Wilalgog wilspo
transformers
Electric motors, generators 6.2 1028 109.2 auilph ailalgog wilbpo
Transformers 5.0 102.7 107.8 ailyps wllgao
Electricity distribution and control (
2.8 99.2 102.0 lpra panillg cbppall gujgi djgal
apparatus
Parts of electricity distribution or : ) )
2.8 99.2 102.0 lpua pAnill gl cbypAll gujgi djgall cljal
control
Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre )
-10.2 99.8 89.6 aipny dray alhls dlgjeo wilhlag el
cables
Insulated winding wire -10.2 99.7 89.5 algjoo wal ¢l wi
Other electric conductors -8.4 100.0 91.6 wpl ailypgs allngo
Primary cells and batteries 2.3 999 102.2 alylhug 6._1_Jgi LA
Primary cells and batteries 2.3 99.9 102.2 alylhug adgi Llla
Lighting lamps -0.2 100.0 99.8 dclb] aulno
Electric lamps -0.2 100.0 99.8 asilypgs aulno
Other electrical equipment and parts ) )
-6.1 99.7 93.6 lagljialg (npal asibygs cilaoo
thereof
Other electrical equipment and parts . .
-55 1015 959 lagljalg (Al ailips cilaeo
thereof
Electrical insulators -6.1 99.5 934 ailyps ailljle
Radio, television and
communication equipment and -5.1 98.0 93.0 Gllnillg ggijalillg gialyl djgalg cilago
apparatus
Transmitters -5.2 98.1 93.0 Jlwy) ajgal
Transmission apparatus for radio . .
-8.0 101.4 933 gugrjalill gl (el cudl Jlu)l @jgal

broadcasting ortelevision,

Television, -5.0 97.9 93.0 ailgll ajgal




Table5 (14 / 14)

Annual Average Wholesale Price -.:|

il

By Section and Division and Group ' o
[
h

clnalld alelldirall

General Authority for Statistics

and Class

2014 =100

(1€/1€) 0Jgaall

Jowll (uulall agyll (giwll hugiall
o1 pla) aloall

Gilegonnll g plwalll g wlgll cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ gulwlll diw

: ple JUIa uulydll adill hugio

Average Price Index in :

Desciption

Receivers -84 97.0
Radio broadcast and television

-84 97.0
receivers
Smart cards 31 99.3
Smart Cards 3.1 99.3
Medical equipments -2.3 994
Medical Equipment -1.6 99.7
The diagnosis of the medical electrical -0.7 98.6
The orthopaedic devices Jabr bone

-0.7 100.0
fractures
Furniture Medicine -19 100.0
Tools and medical diagnosis -4.6 99.2
Fluid density measurements

-4.6 99.2
(Hedromtrut)
Visual equipment and photographic

-4.8 97.9
equipment
Optical Devices -0.6 100.2
Photography -7.0 96.8
Clocks and parts thereof 4.7 100.7
Watches 4.7 100.7
Transport equipment 0.2 100.4
Motorized vehicles and trailers 0.1 100.5
Motor vehicles 0.5 100.4
Parts and accessories n.e.c. of motor

-2.3 101.0
vehicles
Other transport equipment -3.6 96.1
Two-wheel bicycles -3.6 96.1

88.9

1024

1024
97.1
98.1
97.9

99.3

98.1
94.6

94.6

93.2

99.6
90.0
1054
1054
100.6
100.6
100.9

98.7

92.6

92.6
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Table6 (13/ 1)

(1 /1F) Tdgaall

aloall
Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :.:
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

General Index 100.000
Agricuture and fishery products 8.670
Cereals 1.857
Wheat 0.588
Maize (corn) 0.359
Barley 0.909
Vegetables 0.739
Melons 0.143
Fruit-bearing vegetables 0472
Root, bulb or tuberous vegetables 0.124
Fruits 2.052
Tropical and subtropical fruits 1.231
Citrus fruits 0.251
Grape 0.102
Pome fruits and stone fruits 0.469
Seeds 0.154
Other seeds 0.154
Potatoes 0.175
Potatoes 0175
Coffee and derivatives 0.067
Coffee bean Green 0.067
Legumes 0.043
Legumes 0.043
Fodder 0.819
Forage products 0.819
Live animals 1.703

plall (uulball péyll
lowill ung acljl cilaiio

wgnll
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gjall

podll
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ahul

dpaioll calgpaall
dijag dyan Gilgyna
aslgall

dilgiw !l auig awlgiwll aslgall
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(r/71m) Tdgall

iloall

cileganall g wlgulll
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Table6 (13/ 2 )
Relative Importances For ":l | :.:
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Live cattle 0.986
Other ruminants 0.717
Eggs 0.688
Eggs 0.688
Other animal products 0.030
Natural honey 0.030
Fish 0.274
Fresh or chilled fish 0.274
Crustaceans 0.069
Crustaceans, not frozen 0.069
Ores and Minerals 0.590
Stones building 0.258
Marble and other calcareous stone building 0.258
Sand 0.332
Natural sands 0.226
Pebbles, gravel,stone broken 0.106
Food products,beverages and tobacco and

17.306
textiles
Meat and meat products 1311
Meat of mammals, fresh or chilled 0.234
Meat of poultry, fresh or chilled 0.041
Meat of mammals, Frozen 0.300
Meat of poultry, Frozen 0.736
Fish and crustaceans 0.153
Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and other fish
meat) 0.070
Tuna and canned fish 0.066
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Table6 ( 13/ 3 )

Relative Importances For l ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ '
By Section and Group "|||I I|||"
I
and Class

clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(P /71r) Tdgall

2loall

Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
Crustaceans, frozen 0.016
Reserved vegetables 0.310
Frozen vegetables, pulses and potatoes 0.135
Homs canned pickled problem 0.175
Fruit preserves 0.559
Dried fruit 0.011
Fruit juices 0.422
Fruits and other nuts reserved 0.126
Animal and vegetable oils and fats 1.788
Vegetable oils 1.701
Margarine 0.087
Milk 0.593
Milk 0.563
Cream, fresh 0.030
Other dairy products 1.838
Milk and cream in solid forms 0.298
Yogurt (milk Rob) 0.794
Butter 0.092
Cheese, fresh or processed 0.501
Ice cream 0.153
Grain mill products 0.923
Wheat flour 0.188
Other cereal rrain products (including corn flakes) 0.063
Rice crunched half or completely grinded 0.672
Animal Food 0.109
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Table6 (13/ 4 )

(€ /1F) Tdgull

aloall
Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Preparations for animal feed 0.109
Bakery products 2.146
Baklawa 0.036
Plain biscuits 0.520
Pastry and Cakes 1.081
Bread and other bakers wares 0.509
Suger 0.409
Refined sugar 0.409
Cocoa, chocolate and sugar confectionery 0.405
Chocolate 0.298
Sugary sweets 0.107
Uncooked pasta 0.240
Spaghetti 0.240
Food products n.e.c. 1.276
Coffee and tea 0.163
Spices and aromatic, processed 0.138
Other food products 0.975
bottled drinks 1.236
Water 0117
Gaseous drinks 1119
Tobacco products 0.359
Cigars 0.348
Moasel 0.011
Threading sewing 0.145
Sewing thread 0.145
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Table6 ( 13/ 5)
Relative Importances For ' ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ [
By Section and Division and Group "|||I I|||"
h
and Class . Wdalelldirall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

(o /1) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

duwill dwomill

Desciption

Relative Importance

Fabric is cotton 0.009
Woven fabrics of carded wool or of carded fine

0.009
animal hair
Cotton fabrics 0.016
Cotton fabrics 0.016
Fabrics, artificial 0.361
Fabrics, artificial 0.361
Textile articles other than apparel 0.623
Made-up textile articles 0.321
Blankets 0.064
Towels 0.197
Other made -up textile aricles 0.059
Carpets and textile floor coverings 0.303
Carpets and textile floor coverings, knotted 0.220
Other carpets and textile floor coverings (including
those of felt) 0083
Knitting Fabrics 1332
Wearing apparel , except fur apparel 1.332
Knitted gloves - socks 0.012
Knitwear Garments 0.010
Clothing of woven fabrics 1310
Leather and leather products; footwear 1.166
Bags 0.160
Luggage bags, handbags 0.160
Footwear 0.825
Footwear 0.825
Sports footwear 0.071
Sports footwear 0.071
Other footwar 0.109
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Table6 ( 13/ 6 )

(1 /71r) Tdgall

dlaall
Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

-+ =T 1€ qulwll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Other footwar 0.109
Other goods 33.724
Wooden planks 0.292
Wooden planks 0.292
Slabs Other (Plywood) 0.258
Slabs Other (Plywood) 0.258
Panels manufactured 0.325
Panels manufactured 0.325
Other wooden products 0.138
Other wooden products 0.138
Pulp, paper and paperboard 2.148
Newsprint 0.573
Toilet paper 0.702
Cardboard 0.154
Other paper and paperboard products 0.720
Books 0.080
Books 0.080
Petroleum oils 7.853
Motor spirit( gasolene) 5.345
Gas oil 1.846
Lubricating petroleum 0.662
Petroleum gases 0.103
Petroleum gases 0.103
Chemicals non-core membership 5.066
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Table6 (13/ 7 )

Relative Importances For

[
l||
Wholesale Price Index Wl
[

By Section and Division and Group RITRATLE
h
and Class clnaldld alolldiiall

General Authority for Statistics

(V /IF) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
Chemicals 0.160
Chemical elements is not nec 4.906
Fertilizers and pesticides 1.229
Mineral or chemical fertilizers,nitrogenous 0.919
Insecticides 0.310
Plastics in primary forms 1.029
Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms 1.029
Other chemical products, artificial fibers 5.671
Paints and derivatives 1193
Coverings 1141
Printing ink 0.052
Pharmaceutical products 3.403
Vitamins and Steroids 0.363
Medicines therapeutic uses or preventive diplomacy 2.016
Other pharmaceutical products 1.024
Toilet preparations 1.010
Toilet preparations 1.010
Chemical prducts n.e.c. 0.064
Essential oils 0.064
Rubber and plastics products 3.112
Rubber tyres and tubes 0.775
Tyres 0.775
Other rubber products 0.399
Rubber and plastics 0.399
Semi-manufactures of plastics 1.206
Pipes and tubes, plastic 0133
Plates, sheets and coils and chips strip of plastics 1.073
Packaging products of plastics 0.579
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Table6 (13 / 8 )

(A /IF) Tdgaall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Division and Group "I:|I I|:I"
and Class clnayl a_uul;_lla_n_l_aJI
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption
Plastic bags 0172
Plastic bottles boxes 0.407
Other plastics prod products 0.153
Tableware, kitchenware,household articles 0.150
Builders’ ware of plastics n.e.c. 0.004
Glass and non-metallic products 4570
Glass products 0.822
Glass 0.143
Glass fibres 0.419
Other glass articles 0.260
Ceramic construction tools and other 0.248
Ceramic sinks, baths 0.107
Ceramic household and ornamental articles 0.141
Refractory products and construction products is
thermal voe
Red brick Bricks 0.270
Kicana and Ceramic and Floor 0.255
Gypsum and lime and cement 0.932
Gypsum types 0179
Cement 0.753
Articles of concrete, cement and plaster 1.607
Non-refractory mortars and concretes 0.651
Iltems made of gypsum 0.152
Tiles Cement 0.505
Armed concrete pipes 0.299
The building blocks of items made of them 0.351
Marble and stone 0.120
Other worked monumentaor building stone 0.231
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Relative Importances For l ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ '
By Section and Group "|||I I|||"
I
and Class

clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(9 /71r) Tdgall

2loall

Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
No other metal products metal 0.084
Articles of asphalt or of similar material 0.084
Furniture 1152
Seats 0.088
Other furniture, of a kind used in offces 0.092
Other products not classified 0.798
Mattresses Sprinq 0174
Jewellery and related articles 0.336
Jewellery and related articles 0.336
Sports goods 0.042
Gymnasium or athletics articles and equipment 0.042
Games 0.151
Toys and Games non-human 0.074
Video game consoles 0.077
Other manufactured articles n.e.c. 0.168
Ribbons Typewriter movies 0.035
Other manufactured 0134
Metal products, machinery and equipment 39.709
Products of iron or steel 5.625
Flat-rolled products of non-alloy steel, 3.380
Iron rods and wires 0.775
Wire of iron or non-alloy steel 0.050
Tubes, pipes and hollow profles, of steel 1184
Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of cast-iron 0.235
Copper and Nickel 1.257
Copper 1.257
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Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

]
l||
L

[

llll| lllll

I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(- 71r) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

duwill dwomill

Relative Importance

Gold Bullion

Products from Alomoumnyum or aluminum alloy
Fabricated metal products

Structural Metal Products

Doors and windows

Tanks and reservoirs

Tanks, reservoirs

Other fabricated metal products

Household Metal Products

Hand tools

Fuel tanks and drums

Screws and fasteners

General- purpose machinery

General-purpose machinery

Engines and turbines

Nternal combustion engines used in automobiles
Water pumps

liquids pumps

Air pumps

Taps, cocks and valves

Lifting equipment

Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks whetheror not
fitted with lifting or handling equipment;

Other multi-purpose machines

Gases and air conditioning equipment and cooling

generators

Machines for cleaning bottles and spraying devices

Special-purpose machinery

Agricultural machinery

1324
1324
3.920
2.230
2.230
0.495
0.495
1195
0.184
0.062
0.039
0.438
0471
5.791
0.064
0.064
1.768
0.620
0.441
0.707
0.796

0.796

3.163

1.878

1.285
1.683
0.204
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Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

]
l||
L

[

llll| lllll

I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(11 /1) Tdgaall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

duwill dwomill

Relative Importance

Agricultural Tractors
Mechanical appliances for projecting, dispersing or
spraying liquids or powders for agriculture

Machune-tools
Tools for working in the hand, powered
Electrical machinery andapparatus for soldering

Machinery for mining, quarrying and construction
Other mobile equipment (bulldozers and
mechanical shovels and Studies)

Sorting and screening, mineral solids

Machines for the production of textiles, clothing,
leather

Preparation of textile material and woven and
woven machines

Domestic appliances

Domestic appliances and parts thereof
Cooking appliances and plate warmers, non-
electric, domestic,

Other special-purpose machinery

Other machinery for the Purpose

Oddice, accounting and computing machinery
Office and accounting machinery

Printing machines

Machinery and other offices

Computing machinery

The laptops

Storage units

Electrical machinery and apparatus
Electricmotors, generators and transformers
Electric motors, generators

Transformers

0.146

0.058

0.391
0.079
0311
0.255

0.053

0.202

0.053

0.053

0.733
0.676

0.057

0.047
0.047
2.102
0.674
0577
0.097
1.428
0732
0.697
4,544
1.302
0671
0631
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(/1) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"

Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.

By Section and Division and Group "I:|I I|:I"

and Class clnayl a_uul;_lla_n_l_aJI
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

duwill dromill
Desciption

Electricity distribution and control apparatus 0.529

Parts of electricity distribution or control 0.529

Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre cables 1931

Insulated winding wire 1.824

Other electric conductors 0.106

Primary cells and batteries 0.237

Primary cells and batteries 0.237

Lighting lamps 0.247

Electric lamps 0.247

Other electrical equipment and parts thereof 0.298

Other electrical equipment and parts thereof 0.020

Electrical insulators 0.278

Radio, television and communication

3.185
equipment and apparatus
Transmitters 2.027
Transmission apparatus for radio broadcasting
ortelevision, o452
Television, 1.895
Receivers 0.815
Radio broadcast and television receivers 0.815
Smart cards 0.344
Smart Cards 0.344
Medical equipments 1.741
Medical Equipment 0.698
The diagnosis of the medical electrical 0177
The orthopaedic devices Jabr bone fractures 0.012
Furniture Medicine 0.509
Tools and medical diagnosis 0.635

lpsa panillg <lbypall ijgi djgal

lgsa panill gl <lypall ujgi jpall cljal
dyny duay Gllls dgjeo cilllag i
dlgjao wal ¢l lwi

il dilgs Wilngo

alylhyg ddgl Lla

alylhyg dlgl Lila

dclo] aulno

dilyg5 aulno

logljalg (nyal dilygs Gilano

loglialg (nyal &ilygs Gilano

asibgs alljle

Glllnilllg ggjalillg gialdl djgaig wlaoo
by gjgal

ugijalill gi (aclall cull Jluy] djgai
wailgll ajgal

Uil &jga|

(igrjalig (acla] Jldiwl djgal

ahi aldalhy

aball alalhyl

duhll jgadll

dub Wlaoo

auilygh (AL Gjpa

olboll jguwhs pn ﬁj.g;i cliredll ougdil Elj.g;i

dub (pAddiig L;nlg:ai




Table6 ( 13/ 13)

Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

[
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L

[
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I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(17 1) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

il dwomill

Relative Importance

Fluid density measurements (Hedromtrut)

Visual equipment and photographic equipment

Optical Devices

Photography

Clocks and parts thereof

Watches

Transport equipment

Motorized vehicles and trailers

Motor vehicles

Parts and accessories n.e.c. of motor vehicles
Other transport equipment

Two-wheel bicycles

0.635
0.208
0.068
0.140
0.200
0.200
8.537
8.473
7.242
1231
0.065
0.065
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